2026-02
SLEWING
RINGS
H
IG
HEST QUALITY
2
INTERNAL GEARING

SELECTION OF BÖNNEKAMP SLEWING RINGS INTERNAL GEARING
Slewing Rings
Explanation of type code: E.g. OB-1-20-505-1-F
O Outer gear   505 Outer diameter
I Inner gear
W Without gear   1 50Mn Q+T
     2 42CrMo Q+T
B Ball
C Cross roller   F Series
20 Size ball/roller
Installation and Mounting
Installation must be carried out with great care and by a professionally trained person. Improper
installation negatively affects performance and safety.
Cleaning
Remove external corrosion protection with standard cold solvents (e.g. naphtha etc.). Avoid contact
with seals and raceway.
Mounting
The mounting surface must be flat and free of contaminants (e.g. paint, weld spatter etc.).
The inner and outer rings of the slewing ring must lie flat and across the entire width of the connecting
structure.
Table 1 – Permissible flatness and angular deviation of surfaces
The deviations may only be reached once per sector of 180°. The angle deviation relates
to a flange width of 100 mm and may only amount to half of the table value.
In case of deviation from the flange width of 100 mm, the value can be calculated proportionally.
Setup for assembly
Verify that the slewing ring is completely supported by the structure. Position the slewing ring on the
mounting surface. For optimum functioning, both rings of the slewing ring are marked with different
markings. The hardening gap marked with an “S” (always fill plug position) must be outside the load
zone on the slewing ring with point load, i.e. the marking must be positioned at 90° perpendicular to
the load direction of the engaging load.
On geared slewing rings, the point with the highest eccentricity of the gearing is marked with green
paint. The tooth clearance is adjusted at this point using a feeler gauge or plumb line. To avoid
unacceptable pressure on the tooth flanks, the minimum value of the flank clearance between the
pinion and the gear ring should be approx. 0.03 - 0.04 x module.
After tightening the bolts, the tooth clearance must be checked again around the entire circumference.
Explanation of type code: E.g. OB-1-20-505-1-F
O Outer gear   505 Outer diameter
I Inner gear
W Without gear   1 50Mn Q+T
     2 42CrMo Q+T
B Ball
C Cross roller   F Series
20 Size ball/roller
Installation and Mounting
Installation must be carried out with great care and by a professionally trained person. Improper
installation negatively affects performance and safety.
Cleaning
Remove external corrosion protection with standard cold solvents (e.g. naphtha etc.). Avoid contact
with seals and raceway.
Mounting
The mounting surface must be flat and free of contaminants (e.g. paint, weld spatter etc.).
The inner and outer rings of the slewing ring must lie flat and across the entire width of the connecting
structure.
Table 1 – Permissible flatness and angular deviation of surfaces
The deviations may only be reached once per sector of 180°. The angle deviation relates
to a flange width of 100 mm and may only amount to half of the table value.
In case of deviation from the flange width of 100 mm, the value can be calculated proportionally.
Setup for assembly
Verify that the slewing ring is completely supported by the structure. Position the slewing ring on the
mounting surface. For optimum functioning, both rings of the slewing ring are marked with different
markings. The hardening gap marked with an “S” (always fill plug position) must be outside the load
zone on the slewing ring with point load, i.e. the marking must be positioned at 90° perpendicular to
the load direction of the engaging load.
On geared slewing rings, the point with the highest eccentricity of the gearing is marked with green
paint. The tooth clearance is adjusted at this point using a feeler gauge or plumb line. To avoid
unacceptable pressure on the tooth flanks, the minimum value of the flank clearance between the
pinion and the gear ring should be approx. 0.03 - 0.04 x module.
After tightening the bolts, the tooth clearance must be checked again around the entire circumference.
17
TECHNICAL DATA
INSTALLATION AND MOUNTING INTERNAL GEARING
Slewing Rings
Explanation of type code: E.g. OB-1-20-505-1-F
O Outer gear   505 Outer diameter
I Inner gear
W Without gear   1 50Mn Q+T
     2 42CrMo Q+T
B Ball
C Cross roller   F Series
20 Size ball/roller
Installation and Mounting
Installation must be carried out with great care and by a professionally trained person. Improper